ACT 283

S.B. NO. 969

A Bill for an Act Relating to the University of Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 308-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§308-3 Fines and other penalties. The board of regents may enforce its rules [and regulations] by imposing fines not to exceed [\$25] \$100 per violation [or], by removing the vehicle of the offender from the area within the university's jurisdiction, or both. The owner of any vehicle so towed away shall be responsible for and pay all costs incurred in the towing and storage. Any [car] vehicle so towed away and unclaimed thirty days thereafter shall be sold at public auction by the university. The university shall pay all costs of towing and storage and other costs connected with the sale out of the university parking revolving fund. The fund shall be reimbursed for the costs from the proceeds of the sale and the remaining balance, if any, shall be paid to the owner of the vehicle; provided that if the proceeds of the sale are not claimed by the owner of the vehicle within sixty days after notice, the proceeds shall be deposited in the university parking revolving fund."

ACT 283

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 21, 1997.)